

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE OF COUNTY OWNED OR CONTROLLED AREAS DESIGNATED AS RECREATIONAL LANDS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Nassau County has parcels of land that have been donated or acquired by the County for recreational purposes and designated as recreational lands; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 87-18, as amended, addresses recreational sites and indicates suggested uses of said sites; and

WHEREAS, the County finds that it is necessary to impose regulations on the types of use for said properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this 28th day of March, 1994, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. <u>TITLE</u>: This Ordinance shall be known as the "Nassau County Recreational Land Regulation Ordinance".
- 2. <u>PURPOSE</u>: The purpose of this Ordinance is to further enhance the use of all County owned or controlled County lands.

## 3. USES:

a. The Board of County Commissioners shall, by separate Resolution, provide for the specific uses for each parcel of recreational land owned or controlled by the County. The recreational uses shall set forth not only the activities allowed but also the types of motorized vehicles allowed. Once the uses have been established by separate Resolution, appropriate signs shall be posted by the County Engineer advising of the uses that are allowed and prohibited.

- b. The Board of County Commissioners shall determine said uses at a regularly scheduled public hearing and shall receive recommendations from the appropriate Department heads.
- 4. <u>PENALTY</u>: Once the Board of County Commissioners has set forth the allowable uses and set forth the prohibited uses by Resolution, a violation of said uses shall be a second degree misdemeanor punishable by ten (10) days at the Nassau County Detention Facility and/or a five hundred dollar (\$500.00) fine for each infraction.
- 5. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>: This Ordinance shall become effective upon its being filed in the Office of the Secretary of State.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOAN A. CRAWFORD Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

T. J. GREESON

Its: ExpOfficio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

6/b:recreation.ord